
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 17th April 2007 
 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 

 

• Questions should be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by midday, two 
working days prior to each Council meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate the issue if necessary (12 Noon on the Friday prior to 
the meeting). 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of 
the public on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be 
allocated for public questions if necessary at each ordinary Council meeting, 
excluding the Annual Meeting. 

• The question to be answered by the Executive Member with responsibility for the 
service area or whoever is most appropriate. 

• On receiving a reply the member of the public will be allowed to ask one 
supplementary question. 

• Members of the public will be able to stay for the rest of the meeting should they 
so wish but will not be able to speak on any other agenda item upon using their 
allocated 3 minutes. 

 

 

 
 



Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Gordon Bankes   
Direct Dial: (01257) 515123 
E-mail address: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk 
Date: 5 April 2007 
 

Chief Executive:  Donna Hall 
 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
COUNCIL - TUESDAY, 17TH APRIL 2007 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Chorley Borough Council to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 17th April 2007 commencing at 6.30 pm for the 
following purposes. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Apologies for absence   

 
 2. Declarations of Any Interests   

 
  Members of the Council are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal 

interest in 
[...]
sked under Council Procedure Rule 7 (if any)   

 
 15. To consider the Notices of Motion (if any) given in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 8   
 

 16. Any other item(s) the Mayor decides is/are urgent   
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Chief Executive 
 
Distribution 
 
To all Members of the Council and Chief Officers. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 
 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 1 
Tuesday, 27 February 2007

COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 27 February 2007 

Present: Councillor Mary Wilson (Mayor), Councillor Adrian Lowe (Deputy Mayor), Councillors 
Peter Baker, Kenneth Ball, Thomas Bedford, Eric Bell, Andrew Birchall, Terry Brown, Alan Cain, 
Mrs Pat Case, Henry Caunce, Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, Francis Culshaw, Michael Davies, 
David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee, Daniel Gee, 
Peter Goldsworthy, Mrs Marie Gray, Harold Heaton, Catherine Hoyle, Keith Iddon, 
Miss Margaret Iddon, Hasina Khan, Margaret Lees, Roy Lees, Marion Lowe, Peter Malpas, 
Thomas McGowan, Miss June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Michael Muncaster, Mark Perks, 
Geoffrey Russell, Rosemary Russell, Edward Smith, Mrs Iris Smith, Shaun Smith, 
Mrs Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape, Christopher Snow, John Walker, Mrs Stella Walsh and 
John Wilson 

07.C.12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

No apologies were received. 

07.C.13 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  

No Member disclosed an interest in relation to matters under consideration at the 
meeting. 

07.C.14 MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 23 January 2007 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 

07.C.15 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The Mayor thanked all Councillors and Officers who attended the Charity Ball in her 
absence and made the Ball a success and special thanks given to Councillor Adrian 
Lowe who stepped in at short notice. 

The Mayor thanked everyone who supported the Charity Quiz Night on Friday, 16 
February 2007 which raised £180.50. 

The Mayor welcomed the Deputy Leader of Ribble Valley Borough Council, Councillor 
Michael Ranson and the Chief Executive of the Council, Mr David Morris.  They 
attended to observe the format of the meeting as their Council was currently looking at 
reviewing Council meetings and Committee structure. 

The Mayor requested a one minutes silence as a tribute to 23 year old Royal Marine, 
Jonathan Holland killed by a landmine in Afghanistan – he served with 45 Commando 
and had been a Royal Marine since 2002 and was a former Parklands High School 
pupil. 

07.C.16 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2006/07 - MONITORING  

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



COUNCIL 2 
Tuesday, 27 February 2007

The Executive Member for Resources presented a report monitoring the performance 
of the 2006/07 Capital Programme and containing recommendations of the Corporate 
Improvements Board (the former Capital and Efficiency Board). 

The report recommended changes to the 2006/07 Capital Programme, the effect of 
which was to reduce the programme from £16,695,400 to £13,767,340, as a result of 
the suggested slippage of £2,402,730 to 2007/08 and other changes totalling 
£535,330. 

The recommended slippage of expenditure as a number of schemes to 2007/08 was 
detailed in Appendix A to the submitted report, with other changes to schemes 
explained in Appendix B.  Appendix C to the report summarised both the capital 
receipts achieved to date and the anticipated receipts. 

RESOLVED  - 1)  That the revised Capital Programme for 2006/07 in the sum of 
£13,767,340 be approved. 

2) That the addition of the slippage for 2006/07 of £2,402,730 to the approved 
Capital Programme for 2007/08 to 2009/10 be approved. 

07.C.17 GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX, 
2007/08  

Before the Council debated the Budget thre
[...]
y and Lancashire Police 

Authority are separate bodies who have worked out their own 
estimates of spending and income for 2007/08 and have set taxes in a 
similar way to Chorley Borough Council.  This resolution notes their 
final decision.

RESOLUTION 4
This pulls together the Council Taxes for Lancashire County Council, Lancashire 

Fire Authority, Lancashire Police Authority, Chorley Borough Council 
and the Parish Councils.  For example, the Band D for Adlington is 
£1,408.23 made up as follows:

Lancashire County Council (as in 4 
above) 
Lancashire Fire Authority (as in 4 above) 
Lancashire Police Authority (as in 4 
above) 
Chorley Borough Council (as in 3(g) 
above) 
Adlington Town Council 
Special Expenses 

£ 

1,046.20

57.44

125.95

151.69

9.01
17.95

RESOLUTION 5
Formally authorise the necessary staff to take legal action to collect arrears as 
and when this is necessary.  For the vast majority of taxpayers, this is not needed

07.C.18 TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2007/08  

The Executive Member for Customer, Democratic and Legal Services presented a 
report seeking the endorsement of the draft calendar of meetings for the 2007/08 
Municipal Year from the Annual Meeting in May 2007. 

RESOLVED – That the timetable of meetings to be held during the 2007/08 
Municipal Year, as presented be approved. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 11



COUNCIL 12 
Tuesday, 27 February 2007

07.C.19 GENERAL REPORT  

The Executive Leader presented a report summarising the more significant items of 
business dealt with at a meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 22 February 2007. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

07.C.20 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  

The Chair of the Development Control Committee presented a report which 
summarised the more significant planning proposals that had been considered at the 
meetings held on 16 January 2007 and 13 February 2007. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

07.C.21 LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE AND STATUTORY LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  

The Chairman of the Licensing and Safety Committee and the Statutory Licensing 
Committee presented a report which summarised the principal matters which had 
been considered at meetings of the Committees held on 17 January 2007. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

07.C.22 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND PANELS  

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented a report which 
summarised briefly the principal matters that had been considered at a meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 February 2007, as well as a brief 
summary of the recent activities and matters discussed at a meeting of the 
Environment and Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 25 January 2007 
and two meetings of the Corporate and Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel held 
on 30 January and 15 February 2007 (Special Meeting).

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

07.C.23 GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  

The Chairman of the General Purposes Committee presented a report which 
summarised briefly the principal matters that had been considered at a meeting of the 
General Purposes Committee held on 7 February 2007. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

07.C.24 AUDIT COMMITTEE  

The Chairman of the Audit Committee presented a report which summarised briefly 
the principal matters that had been considered at a meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 18 January 2007. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

07.C.25 APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 12



COUNCIL 13 
Tuesday, 27 February 2007

This item would be considered at the Annual General meeting on 15 May 2007.   

07.C.26 TO CONSIDER THE NOTICE OF MOTION GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 8  

The following Notice of Motion submitted in accordance with provision of Rule 8 of the 
Council Procedure Rules was moved by Councillor Ralph Snape and seconded by 
Councillor Dennis Edgerley.   

That this Council supports the campaign by: 

• The MP  

• The Cha
[...]
Alan Cullens, Francis Culshaw, Michael Davies, 
David Dickinson, Anthony Gee, Daniel Gee, Peter Goldsworthy, Harold Heaton, Catherine Hoyle, 
Keith Iddon, Miss Margaret Iddon, Hasina Khan, Marion Lowe, Peter Malpas, Thomas McGowan, 
Miss June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Michael Muncaster, Mark Perks, Geoffrey Russell, 
Rosemary Russell, Edward Smith, Mrs Iris Smith, Shaun Smith, Mrs Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape, 
John Walker and Mrs Stella Walsh 

07.C.28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Mayor (Councillor Mary 
Wilson) and Councillors Andrew Birchall, Alan Cain, Magda Cullens, Doreen 
Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Marie Gray, Margaret Lees, Roy Lees, Christopher Snow 
and John Wilson. 

Councillors Alan Cain, Dennis Edgerley, Marie Gray and Christopher Snow were 
ineligible to participate in the debate and vote on Minute 07.C.34    (Housing Stock 
Transfer Agreement) by virtue of their membership of the Chorley Community Housing 
Shadow Board. 

07.C.29 COUNCILLOR MARGARET LEES - CONDOLENCES  

The Deputy Mayor informed the Council of the recent death of Councillor Margaret 
Lees’ father and the Members requested that their sincere condolences be conveyed 
to Councillor Mrs Lees and her family. 

07.C.30 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY - RETIREMENT  

The Deputy Mayor reminded the Members that this would be the last Council meeting 
attended by Colin Campbell in his capacity as Executive Director –Environment and 
Community, pending his retirement at the end of March 2007. 

The Deputy Mayor paid tribute to Mr Campbell’s long period of service with the 
Council, during which he had risen to his present Deputy Chief Executive status and 
had played an instrumental role in guiding the Authority through a number of important 
and complex transactions (eg the transfer of the housing stock; the town centre 
developments; and the Buckshaw Village development). 

The Deputy Mayor’s sentiments were echoed by Councillors Pet
[...]
ey Community Housing 
Limited on the best acceptable final terms that can be negotiated as based upon 
the draft terms and provisions outlined in the Council’s legal consultants’ 
report. 

(2) That full delegated authority be granted to the Housing Transfer 
Committee to approve all outstanding matters in relation to the stock transfer 
and Contract, including any consequential variations that may be required to 
complete the transaction.

Mayor 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 18



ADMINREP/00304LM 

 

REPORT OF EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2006/07 - MONITORING 
 
 
1. We were presented with a report of the Executive Director (Corporate and Customer) and the 

Director of Finance monitoring the performance of the 2006/07 Capital Programme and 
containing recommendations of the Corporate Improvement Board. 

 
2. The table below summarises the recommended changes to the 2006/07 Capital Programme, 

which shows a reduction from £13,767,340 to £12,324,570: 
 

Executive Cabinet Date Details £ 
22/02/07 
 
 
 
 
 
29/03/07 

Approved Capital Programme 
Less 
Slippage to 2007/08 
Plus 
Other Changes 
 
Revised Capital Programme 

13,767,340 
 

1,623,890 
 

181,120 
 

12,324,570 
 

 
3. The Executive Cabinet endorsed the proposals in the report to alter the Capital Programme 

and present the recommendations for approval by the Council.  A copy of the report 
presented to the 29 March 2007 Executive Cabinet meeting is attached so that the Council is 
able to take account of the relevant factors before taking decisions on the Capital 
Programme.  The recommended slippage of expenditure on a number of schemes to 
2007/08 is detailed in Appendix A to the attached report, with other changes to schemes 
explained in Appendix B.  Appendix C to the report summarises both the capital receipts 
achieved to date and the anticipated receipts. 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. The Council is recommended: 
 
 (a) to approve the revised Capital Programme for 2006/07 in the sum of £12,324,570; 
 
 (b) to approve the recommendation of the Corporate Improvement Board to endorse the 

delivery of the Music Café project by the South Lancashire Arts Partnership at the 
Chorley Community Centre instead of the originally proposed venue of the Chorley 
Interchange. 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A CULLENS 
Executive Member for Resources 
 
 
AU 
 
There are no background papers to this report. 

Agenda Item 6aAgenda Page 19



Agenda Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Meeting Date

Executive Director – Corporate & 
Customer and the Director of Finance 
(Introduced by the Executive Member 
for Resources, Councillor A Cullens) 

Executive Cabinet 29th March 2007 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2006/07 

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To update members on the progress of the 2006/07 Capital Programme, and to seek 
member support and approval for a number of recommendations from the Corporate 
Improvement Board. 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

2. The schemes within the Capital Programme contribute to the achievement of each of the 
Council’s corporate priorities. 

RISK ISSUES 

3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 
the following categories: 

Strategy Information

Reputation Regulatory/Legal

Financial Operational

People Other

4. The Capital Programme sets out the Council’s strategic investment plans and if these are
not delivered it will not fully achieve its strategic objectives, running the risk of damaging 
the Council’s reputation. 

5. The Capital Programme also carries a significant financial risk. This is in terms of ensuring 
value for money, maximising resources available, and managing the performance to
ensure the least possible impact on the revenue account. Should changes be made to the 
work programme of grant-funded schemes, there is a risk that the grant awarding bodies 
will not provide grant funding for such changes.
[...]
5
 t
o
 2

0
0
6
/0

7
. 
S

u
c
h
 r

e
s
tr

ic
te

d
 r

e
c
e
ip

ts
 c

a
n
 b

e

c
a

rr
ie

d
 f
o

rw
a

rd
 f

o
r 

u
s
e
 i
n
 l
a
te

r 
y
e
a
rs

. 
T

h
e
 u

s
e
 o

f 
th

e
s
e
 r

e
s
tr

ic
te

d
 r

e
c
e
ip

ts
 h

a
s
 a

lr
e
a

d
y
 b

e
e
n
 t
a
k
e
n
 a

c
c
o
u
n
t

o
f 

in
 t

h
e
 2

0
0

6
/0

7
 t
o
 2

0
0

8
/0

9
 c

a
p

it
a
l 
p
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
.

Agenda Item 6aAgenda Page 32



ADMINREP/0304JI02 

 
 

REPORT OF EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 
CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 – FOULING OF LAND BY DOGS 
 
1. We were presented with a report by the Director of Streetscene, Neighbourhoods and 

Environment on the adoption of powers created by the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005, following the introduction of regulations to deal with dog fouling to 
replace regulations issued under the Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 1996. 

 
2. The Executive Cabinet approved the introduction of a new Order to prohibit the fouling of 

land by dogs to replace the current Order and set the default fixed penalty notice charge at 
£75.00, with an early payment charge of £50.00 being allowed if payment is received within 
10 days of receipt of the fixed penalty notice.  This proposed Order has, in fact, already been 
advertised in the local press and 20 generally supportive responses (which are summarised 
in an appendix to the report) have been received. 

 
3. In order that Members may be aware of all the relevant factors, a copy of the Director’s 

report submitted to the Executive Cabinet is attached. 
 
Recommendation 
 
4. The Council is recommended to approve the amendment of the Council’s Constitution to 

extend the Director of Streetscene, Neighbourhoods and Environment’s delegated powers as 
listed in Appendix 2 in order to allow the proper authorisation of Officers to undertake 
enforcement work against persons suspected of committing offences under the terms of the 
new proposed Order and relevant sections of the Clean Neighb
[...]
court remains and the fine upon conviction is set at 
level 3 (currently £1000.00). 

 
EXTENT OF THE ORDER 
 
10. It is proposed that the new Order will have the same effect and extent of the existing 

Order insofar as the designated areas to which the Order applies. In effect the new Order 
specifies the same descriptions of land where it will be an offence to fail to clean up after 
your dog. A copy of the proposed Order is at Appendix B. 

 
 
COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
11. There are no direct Human Resources implications from the report. 
 
 
 
 
COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 

Agenda Item 6bAgenda Page 36



12.      The Council has previously agreed the scale of charges and the expected income flows 
are already built into the Council’s budget. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
13. It is recommended that approval be given to the making of an Order titled The Fouling of 

Land By Dogs (Chorley Council Area) Order 2007.  
 Subject to Council approval it is proposed that the Order comes into effect on 1 May 2007. 
 
14. It is recommended that the necessary delegated powers and authorisations be given to 

the Director of Streetscene Neighbourhood and Environment to allow the proper 
authorisation of officers to undertake enforcement work against persons suspected of 
committing offences under the terms of the Order and relevant sections of the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 and that the Constitution be amended 
accordingly. 

 
15. It is recommended that the default fixed penalty notice charge be set at £75.00 with an 

early payment charge of £50.00 within 10 days of receipt of the fixed penalty notice.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 
16. To enable the continuation of dog waste control measures and ensure that officers are 

appropriately authorised. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
17. No alternatives were considered as this would not meet the Councils corporate priori
[...]
 the legal framework to make enclosed workplaces and public spaces smoke free 
from 1 July 2007, and proposing measures to assist the enforcement of the legislation.  

 
2. A copy of the Director’s report to the 29 March 2007 meeting of the Executive Cabinet is 

attached so that Members are aware of all the relevant information on this topic before 
considering this report’s recommendations. 

 
3. We approved the Director’s recommendation to appoint a temporary Smokefree Enforcement 

Officer to undertake enforcement work within the Council and to help ensure that the public 
buildings and places affected by the legislation are compliant with the new law.  The cost of 
the temporary post will be funded by a £42,000 Government grant towards the Council’s 
initial implementation and enforcement costs in 2007/08. 

 
Recommendation 
 
4. The Council is recommended to amend the Council’s Constitution by (i) the addition of the 

implementation of appropriate provisions of the Health Act 2006 to the Council’s functions 
outlined in Appendix 2; and (ii) the extension of the Director of Streetscene, Neighbourhoods 
and Environment’s delegated powers to implement appropriate provisions of the Act, 
including the appointment of duly authorised Officers to undertake enforcement activity. 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR E BELL 
Executive Member for Streetscene, Neighbourhoods and Environment 
 
 
AU 
 
There are no background papers to this report. 

Agenda Item 6cAgenda Page 45



Agenda Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template July 2006  

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director Streetscene 
Neighbourhood and Environment 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Community Safety) 

Executive Cabinet 29 March 2007 

 

SMOKEFREE IMPLEMENTATION 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT` 
 

1. To inform Members of  the impact of the new Smokefree Legislation and seek approval to 
appoint a temporary officer to assist in enforcement action during the initial 
imple
[...]
 adjourned to a future meeting. 
 
Recommendation 
 
12. The Council is recommended to note the report. 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR MRS I SMITH 
Chair of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
 
 
GKB 
 
There are no background papers to this report. 

Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 66



ADMINREP/0204LM2 

 

REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND PANELS 
 
GENERAL REPORT 
 
 
1. This report summarises the business transacted at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held on 27 March 2007, as well as a brief summary of the recent activities and matters 
discussed at meetings of the Environment and Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Corporate and Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 27 MARCH 2007 
 
Lancashire Shared Services Contact Centre Efficiencies and Partnership with Lancashire 
County Council Inquiry 
 
2. The Committee received the draft final report of the Corporate and Customer Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel Inquiry into the Lancashire Shared Services Contact Centre. 
 
3. The Inquiry had been conducted by two Sub-Groups of the Panel with remits to examine (i)  

the contribution of the Contact Centre to the achievement of the Council’s efficiency agenda, 
(ii) the effectiveness of the partnership arrangement with the Lancashire County Council and 
other District Councils and, (iii) the delivery of a high quality customer service. 

 
4. Whilst the innovative partnership had already made efficiencies, the Panel, after taking 

account of all the evidence, made recommendations in the following areas: 
 
 ● efficiencies generally within the Contact Centre 
 ● the Customer Relationship Management System and customer access to services 
 ● effectiveness of the partnership arrangements and the desired benefits of partnership 

working 
 
5. The Committee endorsed the report subject to one minor correction and recommended that 

the report’s findings and recommendations be submitted to the Executive Cabinet for 
approval. 

 
[...]
ee 
 
 
AU 
 
There are no background papers to this report. 

Agenda Item 13Agenda Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	minutes6March

	6a Capital Programme 2006/07 - Monitoring
	CapProgMonRept

	6b Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fouling of Land by Dogs Order
	CleanNeigh&EnvAct2005

	6c Smoke Free Implementation
	SmokefreeLegln

	6d General Report
	7 Audit Committee
	8 Development Control Committee
	9 General Purposes Committee
	10 Licensing and Safety Committee
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Panels
	12 Standards Committee
	13 Housing Transfer Committee



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 1  
Tuesday, 17 April 2007 

COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday, 17 April 2007 
 

Present: Councillor Mary Wilson (Mayor), Councillor Adrian Lowe (Deputy Mayor), Councillors 
Peter Baker, Kenneth Ball, Thomas Bedford, Eric Bell, Terry Brown, Alan Cain, Mrs Pat Case, 
Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, Francis Culshaw, Michael Davies, David Dickinson, 
Doreen Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee, Daniel Gee, Peter Goldsworthy, 
Mrs Marie Gray, Harold Heaton, Catherine Hoyle, Miss Margaret Iddon, Hasina Khan, 
Margaret Lees, Roy Lees, Marion Lowe, Peter Malpas, Thomas McGowan, 
Miss June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Michael Muncaster, Mark Perks, Geoffrey Russell, 
Rosemary Russell, Edward Smith, Mrs Iris Smith, Shaun Smith, Mrs Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape, 
Christopher Snow, John Walker and John Wilson 
 

 
07.C.28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Henry Caunce, Keith 
Iddon and Mrs Stella Walsh. 
 
 

07.C.29 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No Members disclosed an interest in relation to matters under consideration at the 
meeting. 
 
 

07.C.30 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – 1)  That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 27 February 
2007 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor, subject to the 
following amendment to the Labour Group amendment on page 4 relating to 
free off peak concessionary travel: 
 
delete ‘Borough’ and insert “NOW travel area”. 
 
2)  That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 6 March 2007 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 
 

07.C.31 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor informed Members that on Sunday April 22 the Royal British Legion would 
be holding their annual service of remembrance to honour those who gave their lives 
during the Falklands Campaign and this year marks the 25th anniversary of the 
conflict. 
 
All Councillors were invited to take part in the parade and to meet in the Council 
Chamber at 11.30am.  The parade to march off at 12 noon and make its way to the 
monument in Astley Park for the memorial service which was due to finish at 12.45pm. 
 
Following the service liquid refreshments would be served at the TA Centre in 
Devonshire Road. 
 
Retirement of Councillors 
 



COUNCIL 2  
Tuesday, 17 April 2007 

The Mayor informed Members that five Councillors would not be seeking re-election at 
the forthcoming Council election and thanked the following councillors for their service 
to the Council and the people of Chorley: 
 
Peter Baker – after 12 months service 
Andrew Birchall – after 4 years service, and 
Thomas Bedford – after 5 years service 
 
Two other Councillors were also retiring after each giving 34 years dedicated service 
to the Council and the people of Chorley: 
 
Frank Culshaw, and 
John Wilson 
 
Frank Culshaw was elected in May 1973 and was the Mayor of the Borough in 
1990/91.  He was the Chair of  Planning from 1981 to 1985; Chair of Housing from 
1985 to 1990 and was currently the Lead Member for Housing. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Peter Goldsworthy, along with the following 
Group Leaders, Councillors Kenneth Ball and Ralph Snape each spoke of their 
appreciation of the work of Councillors Baker, Birchall and Bedford and a great debt of 
thanks going to Councillor Frank Culshaw.  Councillor Frank Culshaw thanked 
Members and officers for their help and assistance over the year. 
 
John Wilson was elected in May 1973 and was the Mayor of the Borough in 1986/87.  
He was the Leader of the Labour Group from May 1988 to October 2006 and the 
Leader of the Council from May 1990 to May 2006. 
 
He was previously the Chair of the Lancashire Branch of the Association of District 
Councils and a former Member of the National Council of the Association of District 
Councils. 
 
During the last 12 months, he has also been Mayor’s Consort. 
 
The Leader of the Labour Group, Councillor Edgerley as well as the Leader of the 
Council Councillor Peter Goldsworthy, and Councillors Kenneth Ball, Ralph Snape, 
Tony Gee, Deputy Mayor, Cath Hoyle, Frank Culshaw and Daniel Gee all expressed 
their appreciation for the work of Councillor John Wilson. 
 
Members formally agreed to record a vote of thanks to Councillors Frank Culshaw and 
John Wilson and stood in appreciation for their long and dedicated service to the 
Council and the people of Chorley and, extended their best wishes to them both for 
the future. 
 
 

07.C.32 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

No members of the public submitted to ask a question(s) on any item(s) on the 
agenda.  
 
 

07.C.33 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2006/07 - MONITORING  
 

The Executive Member for Resources presented a report monitoring the performance 
of the 2006/07 Capital Programme and containing recommendations of the Corporate 
Improvement Board. 
 
The report recommended changes to the 2006/07 Capital Programme Board, the 
effect of which was to reduce the programme from £13,767,340 to £12,324,570 as a 



COUNCIL 3  
Tuesday, 17 April 2007 

result of the suggested slippage of £1,623,890 to 2007/08 and other changes totalling 
£181,120. 
 
The recommended slippage of expenditure on a number of schemes to 2007/08 was 
detailed in Appendix A to the submitted report, with other changes to schemes 
explained in Appendix B.  Appendix C to the report summarised both the capital 
receipt achieved to date and the anticipated receipts. 
 
RESOLVED – 1) That the revised Capital Programme for 2006/07 in the sum 
of £12,324,570 be approved. 
 
2) That the recommendation of the Corporate Improvement Board to 
endorse the delivery of the Music Café project by the South Lancashire Arts 
Partnership at the Chorley Community Centre instead of the originally proposed 
venue of the Chorley Interchange, be approved. 
 
 

07.C.34 CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FOULING OF 
LAND BY DOGS ORDER  

 
The Executive Member for Streetscene, Neighbourhoods and Environment presented 
a report on the adoption of powers created by the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005, following the introduction of regulations to deal with dog 
fouling, which replaced regulations issued under the Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 1996. 
 
The report recommended the introduction of the New Order to prohibit the fouling of 
land by dogs to replace the current Order and the setting of the default fixed penalty 
notice charge of £75.00 with an early payment charge of £50.00 being allowed if 
payment was received within 10 days of receipt of the fixed penalty notice.  The 
proposed Order had been advertised in the local press and an appendix to the 
submitted report listed the 20 generally supportive responses that had been received. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Council’s Constitution be amended to extend the Director 
of Streetscene, Neighbourhoods and Environment’s delegated powers as listed 
in Appendix B in order to allow the proper authorisation of Officers to undertake 
enforcement work against persons suspected of committing offences under the 
terms of the new proposed Order and relevant sections of the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005. 
 
 

07.C.35 SMOKE FREE IMPLEMENTATION  
 

The Executive Member for Streetscene, Neighbourhoods and Environment presented 
a report on the likely impact of the Health Act 2006 which introduced the legal 
framework to make enclosed workplaces and public spaces smoke free from 1 July 
2007, and proposing measures to assist the enforcement of legislation. 
 
Attached to the report was a copy of the Directors report to the Executive Committee 
of the 29 March 2007 meeting making Members aware of all the relevant information 
on this topic. 
 
The Executive Cabinet approved the recommendations to appoint a temporary 
Smokefree Enforcement Officer to undertake enforcement work with the Council and 
to help ensure that the public buildings and places affected by the legislation are 
compliant with the new law.  The cost of the temporary post would be funded by a 
£42,000 Council grant towards the Council’s initial implementation and enforcement 
costs in 2007/08. 
 



COUNCIL 4  
Tuesday, 17 April 2007 

RESOLVED  - 1)  That approval be given to amend the Council’s Constitution by 
the addition of the implementation of appropriate provision of the Health Act 
2006 to the Council’s functions outlined in Appendix 2 of the submitted report. 
 
2)  That the Council’s Constitution be amended by the extension of the Director 
of Streetscene, Neighbourhoods and Environment’s delegated powers to 
implement appropriate provision of the Act, including the appointment of duly 
authorized Officers to undertake enforcement activity. 
 
 

07.C.36 GENERAL REPORT  
 

The Deputy Leader of the Council presented a report summarising the more 
significant items of business dealt with at a meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 
29 March 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.C.37 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

The Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee presented a report which summarised briefly 
the principal matters that had been considered at a meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 29 March 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.C.38 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 

The Chair of the Development Control Committee presented a report on the significant 
planning proposals that were considered at meetings held on 13 March 2007 and 3 
April 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.C.39 GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
 

The Chair of the General Purposes Committee presented a report on matters dealt 
with at a meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on 15 March 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.C.40 LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE  
 

The Chairman of the Licensing and Safety Committee presented a report which 
summarised the principal matters which had been considered at a meeting of the 
Committee held on 28 March 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.C.41 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND PANELS  
 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented a report which 
summarised briefly the principal matters that had been considered at a meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 March 2007, as well as a brief summary 



COUNCIL 5  
Tuesday, 17 April 2007 

of the recent activities and matters discussed at a meeting of the Environment and 
Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 22 March 2007 and the Corporate 
and Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 20 March 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.C.42 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

The Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee presented a report which 
summarised the principal matters that had been considered at a meeting of the 
Standards Committee held on 7 March 2007 and the Local Hearing Sub-Committee 
held on 20 March 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.C.43 HOUSING TRANSFER COMMITTEE  
 

The Chairman of the Housing Transfer Committee presented a report which 
summarised the Committee’s discussions and decisions relating to the meeting held 
on 22 March 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mayor 
 


